## RESOLUTION NO. 7 - 1940

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF MAIN STREET IN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, IN THE COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY AND STATE OF OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, The Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and State of Ohio, under and by virtue of Resolution No. 6 - 1940, duly passed on the 20th day of May, 1940, has determined to improve Main Street in said Village in cooperation with the Director of Highways of the State of Ohio; and,

WHEREAS, plans, profiles, specifications and estimates covering said improvement have been prepared by said Director of Highways and are now on file, and work thereunder has been begun; and,

WHEREAS, for the proper construction of said improvement additional right-of-way is required through the lands of Juan F. Campbell and Raymond and Clara Montgomery, which they are willing to convey to the Village of Centerville upon the terms and subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the
Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and State
of Ohio, three-fourths of the members elected thereto concurring:
Section 1. That a perpetual easement and right-of-way, not
exceeding fifty-feet in width from the centerline of said highway, as shown by the plans on file in the office of the
Department of Highways, Columbus, Ohio, approximately thirty
feet of which is occupied by the present highway, be acquired
from Juan F. Campbell. As a part of the cost of said improvement the Village will acquire for the said Juan F. Campbell
eighty rods of new fence, including proper posts, to her specifications, to replace the existing fence.

Section 2. That a perpetual easement and right-of-way, not exceeding forty feet in width from the centerline of said highway, as shown by the plans on file in the office of the Depart-

ment of Highways, Columbus, Ohio, approximately thirty feet of which is occupied by the present highway, be acquired from Raymond and Clara Montgomery. As a part of the cost of said improvement the Village will acquire for the said Raymond and Clara Montgomery such new fence, including proper posts, to their specifications, as may be necessary to replace such of the existing fence as cannot be properly moved.

Section 3. That this resolution is declared to be an emergency measure for the reason that the public peace, health and safety of the Village of Centerville require the immediate acquisition of said perpetual easements and right-of-way.

Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately apon its passage.

Passed this 25th day of June, 1940.

Attest:

Approved:

Luella Brown Emoy & Bradstree Mayor.